
KAZI NA ZRIJL UNIVERSITY
Nazrul Road, Kalla More, P'O. - Kalla C. H.

Asansol - 7I334O, Dist.- Burdwan, West Bengal
Phone No.: 0341-227 0456, FAX: 0341-227 1024,

Email: re gknuasn@ gmail. com, Website : www.krlUedu.in

Request For ProPosal for
lmplementation of Avermedia Video Conferencing System

The information submitted by the Bidder in response to this Request For Proposal (RFP)

should cover Technical, Functional and Commercial features. KNU reserves the right to

revise, quash or reissue this RFP and all modifications will be advised to the Bidder and such

modifications will be binding on them. KNU reserves the right to accept or reject any or all

the responses to this RFP without assigning any reason whatsoever. KNU prepared this

document for implementation of Video Conferencing System in its campus. lt should not be

reused in any form.
1. Backdrop
The Kazi Nazrul University was established under West Bengal Act XIX of 2012. Assent of the

Governor was first published in the Kolkata gazette, extraordinary 1-5th August 2OL2'

The 'Request for Proposal' (RFP) document is being issu€d to the Bidder who desire to offer

the proposed comprehensive solution. The Bidder will be the single point of contact for KNU

and will be entirely accountable folimplementation of the proposed Video Conferencing

System as detailed in this RFP document as well as post implementation support including

all components of the proposed comprehensive solution;

2.All responses to the RFP must be received in sebled coveis superscribed "Request For

propodal for implementation of Video Conferencing Systemll to the following address by 1

pm on LZ.O3.ZOL6 at Nazrul Road, Kalla More, P.O.- Kalla C. H. Asansol - 713340, Dist.-

Burdwan, West Bengal and would be o'pened in the presence of available representatives of

the Bidder on that day at 2 p'm. at the Same address.

3. Minimum requirement
Bidder must have implemented net-working solution in at least one College/University/Govt.

lnstitution/ Big Private establishment in India.

training to all users of the University.

5. RFP Respondent
The Bidder will also be responsible for the entire implementation on a turnkey basis and will

be the single point of contact for KNU for all issues including satisfactory performance of the

overall system.
6. Disclaimer
This RFp is an invitation to receive response from Bidder not an offer by KNU. No

contractual obligation whatsoever shall arise from the RFP process unless and until a formal

contract is signed and executed by duly authorised officers of KNU'

Ref. No: KNU/R/2I3/!6

7. Handholding
The Bidder will provide one

installation.

Date: 01.03.2016

resource person for a period of 3 days after the date of

lofG



ffi Endpoint with 4 way FULL HD Mcu

Specifications
Communications
H.323 and StP standards

128Kbps - 4Mbps per connection (up to

12Mbps for 4 waY call)

RJ45 network LAN (1Ol1'00/1000)

Manual bandwidth settings

Camera

HD PTZ camera
- 2-megaPixel CMOS camera

- Pan/tilt with 16X oPtical zoom

KAZINAZRUL UNIVERSITY
Nazrul Road, Kalla More' P'O' - KSJla C-.. H'

Asansol--Zt}g+O,Dist'-Burdwan'WestBengal
Phone No': 0341'-22'7 0456' FAX: O34l-22'7 1024'

Email: *gkn'u'o@g-uit'to-' Website: www'knpedu'in

?#tllff,j;:illofrer by KNU, but an invitation ror Bidder's responses' No contractual

obrigation whatsoever shail arise from the RFp process unress and untir a formar contract is

signed and executed by duly authorised officers of KNU'

9. Bidder Meeting

Bidder may request in writing for one meeting with KNU to seek clarification with respect to

the RFp. KNU wishes to reiierate that th" frrpore of the meeting should be limited to

specific clarification in the RFp. such a meeting, if required, will need to be undertaken on

10. A.M. on 10.03.2016. Atl clarifications must be sought in writing' Responses will be

provided in writing' All e-mail queries should be necessaril

queriestowhichr"trluwittrespond.Bidderisa|sorequested
them together to facilitate responses from KNU' Kindly avoid

telephone' KNU will be governed only by written response/

officers authorised to respon to Bidder. Any iesponse provided verbally over the phone or

person will not oe-uinoing on KNU in future negotiations'and contract of delivery'

11. APPraisal Process

The evaluation methodology will be a two stage process(Ann -'xure l):

SteP I : EligibilitYaPPraisal

SteP ll : Functional aPPraisal

Bidder who meets the erigibirity criteria wiil be quafified for:step t appraisar. Bidder should

submit the documents in support oi r".trni.ar Specification; There will be no scoring

involved in the eligibility evaluation'

Page 2 of 5



KAZI NA ZRTJL UNIVERSITY
Nazrul Road, Kalla More, p.O. - Kalla C. H.

Asanso
Ph gAI

Email

- 67" FOV

People video resolutions

HD1080p (7920 x 1080)
HD72op (1280 x72ol
480p (8a8 x 480)
QVGA(320 x24o)
clF (3s2 x 288)
All resolutions at 30fps
Content video resolutions
VGA Supported resolutions:
- WSXGAT (1680 x 1050)
- WXGA (1280 x 768)
- SXGA (1280 x Lo24)
- XGA (to24 x 768)
- SVGA (800 x 500)
- VGA (640 x 480)
DVI (digitalf Supported resolutions:
- 1080p (1920 x 1080)
-72op (1280 x72o)
- DL(726 x 480)
-SXGA (1280x7024)
- XGA (1024 x 758)
- SVGA (800 x 600)
- VGA (6a0 x 480)
Output resolutions:
- Up to HD1080p (L920 x 1080) at 30 fps
Video standards
H.264, H.263+, H.263
H.239 dual video streams
Video inputs
HD camera
VGA

DVI

Video outputs
HDMIx 2

VGA

Audio standards
G.717, G.722, G.722.L, G.729, G.722.LC
Audio features
Auto Gain Control (AGC)

Advanced noise reduction
Advanced echo cancellation(AEC)

Page 3 of 6



KAZINAZRUL UNIVERSITY
Nazrul Road, Kalla More, P'O' - Kalla C' H'

Rsansol - 7 t3g4}, Dist'- Burdwan' West Bengal
- -----Phone 

No.: 0:41-22'7 O456,FAX: 0341-227 1024'

emaiii i" gtouusrr@ emuit'"o-, Website: www'knuqdu' in

Audio inPuts

EVC microPhone arraY

Line-in (3.5 mm)

Audio outPuts
Digitalaudio on HDMI cable

Line-out (3.5 mm)

Power suPPlY

AC loov -24OV,50/60H2

ConsumPtion: EIAJ LzV, 4A

Environmental Data

Operation temPerature: 0 -40"C

Operation -hu miditY: 20% -8O%

Storage temPeratu re: -2O -60"C

Storage hu miditY: 2Oo/o -80%

Network
NAT / rewalltraversal (H'460/5lP)

API suPPort via Telnet

Wake-on-LAN (WOL) suPPort

lPv4 and lPv6 suPPort

QualitY of service (aos)

High E ciencY Lost Packet RecoverY

(HELPeR'")

SecuritY

AES (Advanced Encryption Standard)

function
Password protection for system settings

Password protection for remote system management

Web management tool

Remote management through the Web

Firmware update via Ethernet / Internet

Phonebook download / uPload / edit

Restore sYstem settings

Others suPPorted standards

H.224, H.225, H.245, H'281, H'323 Annex Q" H'460

User interface
MultiPle laYout stYles

User-friendly OSD (21 supported languages:

English, Traditional Chinese, Simpli ed Chinese'

Czech, Danish, Dutch, Finnish, French' German'

Hungarian, ltalian, Japanese, Korean' Norwegian'

Polish, Portuguese-Brazil, Romanian'

Russian, SPanish, Swedish, Thai)

DisplaY / edit site name

Page 4 of 5



KAZI NAZRUL UNIVERSITY
Nazrul Road, Kalla More, P.O. - Kalla C. H.

Asansol - 7I334O, Dist.- Burdwan, West Rengal
PhoneNo.: 0341-227 0456, FAX: O34l-227 t024,

Email: regknuasn@email.com, Website: www.knuedu.in

Package contents
Main system unit (codec)
HD PTZ camera
EVC microphone array
lR remote control with batteries
Power supply
Cables

Accessory (Standard)
Remote Control: lR type x 1
Mic Cable: Mini din 8pin; 5m x 1
HDMI: HDMI cable 1.5m x 1
Network: RJ45 cable 3m x t
Camera cable: Spin camera cable 3m x 1
Power: Power code L.8m x L; Power adapter x L
VGA: VGA cable 1.8m x1
DVlto HDMI adapter
Other features
Dual monitor support
Speed dialing via hot keys
Firmware update via Ethernet or USB ash drive
Screensavbr and Auto Power O mode
Front USB 2.0 ports
lntegrated HD MCU connecting to 3 H.323/Slp sites
Recording off | ine event or meetings to USB
ash drive
Physical characteristics
Package dimensions; 378 x 297 x 224 mm
Package weight: 5.985kg (13.1941bs)
Main system (codec): 320 x 2G2.7 x37.2mm
eCam PTZ camera: L22.3 x 122.3 x 159.5 mm
EVC microphone array: 131.9 x 118.6 x 25.5 mm

Warranty
3-yeart parts and labour
!6xPfZ Video Conferencing Endpoint with 4 way HD MCU
AVer EVC300

Page 5 of 5



KAZINAZRUL UNIVERSITY
Nazrul Road', Kalla More, P'O' - Kalla C' H'

Asansol -7!3340, Dist.- Burdwan, West Bengal
Phone No.: 0341-227 0456, FAX: 0341-227 1024'

Email: regknuasn@enlail'com, Website: www'knuedu'i4

Annexure ll
Items QuantitY Unit

rate
inclusive

all

taxes(rs)

Amount(Rs)

Avermedia 3+l Video Conferencing system, 1-5x

PTZ Video Conferencing Endpoint with 4 way

HD MCU

Model - AVer: EVC300

Specification Sheet as below

L

Video Conferencing system Connectivity to'VC

Room

L:2 HDMI SPlitter L

HDMI to LAN Converter (Transmitter) 1

LAN To HDMI Receiver t
HDMI Cable 5 mtr T

HDMI Cable l,.Smtr " '''"',,."',.,'', ..,,-. t

nfurit W.tt tount speakerr6W each location for

2 unit

2

Ahuja 30W amPlifier t
Ahuja 16 channel manual L ,;ltt'''t 

,a

50 mtr
a'rox 

:,

The commercial evaluation will be the second stage of the evaluation process and

conducted on the basis of commercial parameters prescribed above' The University's

decision in this regard will be final and binding upon the respondents'

;:r

Page 6 of 6


